MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

CHAP. 113. dividend made, based on the state of said company's affairs as they existed on the sixth day of May, eighteen hundred fortyeight and annually afterwards.

Chap. 115, § 75 of the revised statsaid company.

The seventy-fifth section of the one hundred and SECT. 2. utes applicable to fifteenth chapter of the revised statutes shall apply to the Kennebec Mutual Insurance Company.

> This act shall be in force from and after its ap-SECT. 3. proval by the governor.

> > [Approved July 14, 1848.]

Chapter 113.

An act additional to an act establishing the county of Piscataquis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Prisoners or debtors to be committed to jail in Penobscot or Somerset.

SECT. 1. All officers within and for the county of Piscataquis having authority to commit any prisoner or debtor to jail, shall be authorized and required, for the term of five years from and after the passage of this act, if so long required by the county of Piscataquis, to commit such prisoners or debtors to jail in either of the counties of Penobscot or Somerset, in the same manner as like officers of said counties are by law authorized and required to do; and the keepers of said jails are hereby required and authorized to receive and detain in their custody all such prisoners and debtors: provided however, that the county of Piscataquis shall be liable to pay the counties of Penobscot and Somerset, all expenses and damages which shall accine from such commitment.

Piscataquis liable for expenses and damages.

> This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 2. after its approval by the governor.

> > [Approved July 14, 1848.]

Chapter 114.

An act to amend an act incorporating the town of Mansel, approved June third, one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Boundaries corrected.

The first section of the act aforesaid shall be SECT. 1.

amended by striking out the words "Andrew Fernald's north Chap. 115. line," and inserting instead thereof, the words "Fernald's north line"; and the same section shall be further amended by striking out the words "Gott's Island," and inserting instead thereof, the words "Gott's Islands."

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 14, 1848.]

Chapter 115.

An act to divide the town of Harrington and to incorporate the town of Milbridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All that part of the town of Harrington in the Territory set off. county of Washington lying westerly of a line commencing on the north line of said town, in the centre of the channel of Mill river, thence following the channel of said river in a southeasterly direction to a point sixty rods below the end of Ray's point, thence westerly, following the deepest water between said Ray's point and Cow island and between Foster's island and Pinkham's island to a point thirty rods west of Foster's island, thence southerly and parallel to the shore of said island to the main ship channel, thence following the ship channel out between Trafton's island and Pond island to the ocean, with all the islands in said town lying west of the line above described with the inhabitants thereon is hereby set off from said town of Harrington and incorporated into a separate town by the name of Milbridge and vested with all the powers, pri- Powers, privilevileges and immunities and subject to all the duties and liabilities of other incorporated towns agreeably to the constitution and laws of this state, and is classed in the same representative district as its inhabitants now are.

SECT. 2. Said town of Milbridge shall be holden to pay the said town of Harrington such a proportion of the debts and liabilities of said Harrington now existing, and which may town of Harrington now existing. hereafter arise in consequence of any and all suits at law now pending against or in favor of said town or which may hereafter be commenced on any cause of action which may now exist against said town, as the valuation of that portion hereby